OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-01)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DA01-1:

Regarding Sempra’s discussion of the cost estimates for pipeline replacements and pressure tests for SoCalGas Transmission, please identify the installation date for each of the segments or lines listed in Appendix IX-1-A, on page WP-IX-1-Ai of the workpapers. 

RESPONSE DA0-1:

Referring to the pipelines listed in Appendix IX-1-A, the original installation dates for the pipe segments in populated areas requiring action because there is not sufficient documentation of pressure testing to meet the requirements set forth in D.11-06-017 can be summarized as follows:

	Pipeline
	Installation
Date(s)
	Pipeline
	Installation
Date(s)
	Pipeline
	Installation
Date(s)

	53
	1934
	1014
	1959
	1172BP2ST3*
	1997

	169
	1951
	1015 (6)
	1952 - 1967
	1172BP2ST4*
	1997

	235 East
	1960 - 1965
	1017BP1
	1960
	1172BP3*
	1997

	235 West (1)
	1957 - 1960
	1017BP2
	1960
	1230-A*
	1996

	247
	1968
	1017BP3
	1960
	1230-B*
	2005

	317
	1969
	1017BR4
	1959
	2000 (7)
	1945 - 1960

	404 (2)
	1944 - 1954
	1017BR5
	1959
	2000-0.18-BO
	1952

	406 (3)
	1949 - 1966
	1017BR6
	1959
	2000-0.18-XO1
	1952

	407
	1951
	1017BR7
	1959
	2000-0.18-XO2
	1961

	408XO1
	1958
	1018*
	1995
	2001 East
	1952 - 1953

	765-8.24-BO*
	1991
	1019BP1
	1953
	2001 West (8)
	1949 - 1968

	765-8.24-BR*
	1991
	1020
	1959
	2002 ID465-T 2*
	1993

	765BR4*
	1992
	1024
	1966 - 1967
	2002 ID465-T 3*
	1993

	765ST2(4)
	1996
	1025
	1954 - 1959
	2003 (9)
	1948 - 1961

	775
	1959
	1170 ID502-T 1
	1966
	2007 ID629-T2*
	2006

	775BO1
	1960
	1171 ID567-P 13
	1965
	3000 East
	1957

	1003
	1951 - 1960
	1171LT1BP2
	1965
	3000-261.73-BO
	1956

	1003LT2*
	2001
	1171LT2
	1966
	3000-261.73-BR
	1956

	1004
	1944 - 1965
	1172 ID 2313 1
	1969
	4000
	1960

	1005
	1949 - 1951
	1172 ID 2313 2
	1969
	5009
	1967

	1005 ID805-T*
	2004
	1172 ID 2313 3
	1969
	6100*
	1981

	1011
	1947 - 1964
	1172BP2ST1*
	1997
	6914 Extension
	N/A (new pipeline)

	1013 (5)
	1953 - 1954
	1172BP2ST2
	1963
	8107*
	2006


	Notes:

	* No costs for this segment were included in the PSEP filing.

	(1) Includes an 18-foot segment of pipe installed in 2006.

	(2) Includes a 13-foot segment of pipe installed in 1978.

	(3) Includes a 15-foot segment of pipe installed in 1974.

	(4) During the course of compiling data responsive to this data request, it was discovered that we inadvertently included the costs for this pipeline segment in our PSEP filing.  We will be filing an amendment shortly to remove these costs from our estimates, and will update our testimony and supporting Workpapers accordingly.  Removal of line 765ST2 replacement costs will reduce our estimate of direct costs by $151,600. 

(5) Includes a 94-foot segment of pipe installed in 2006.

	(6) Includes a 12-foot segment of pipe installed in 1991.

	(7) Includes a 44-foot segment of pipe installed in 1973.

	(8) Includes a 5,877-foot segment of pipe installed in 1990 and 60-foot segment of pipe installed in 1993.   During the course of compiling data responsive to this data request, it was discovered that we inadvertently included the costs for this 5,877-foot segment in our PSEP filing.  We will be filing an amendment shortly to remove these costs from our estimates, and will update our testimony and supporting Workpapers accordingly.  Removal of the costs for pressure testing this 5,877-foot segment will reduce our estimate of direct costs by $500,900.    

	(9) Includes a 659-foot segment of pipe installed in 2008.  During the course of compiling data responsive to this data request, it was discovered that we inadvertently included the costs for this 659-foot segment in our PSEP filing.  We will be filing an amendment shortly to remove these costs from our estimates, and will update our testimony and supporting Workpapers accordingly.  Removal of the costs for pressure testing this 659-foot segment will reduce our estimate of direct costs by $55,000.


QUESTION DAO1-2:

Regarding Sempra’s discussion of the cost estimates for pipeline replacements and pressure testing for SoCalGas Distribution, please identify the installation date for each of the segments or lines listed in Appendix IX-1-B, on page WP-IX-1-Bi of the workpapers.
RESPONSE DAO1-2:

Referring to the pipelines listed in Appendix IX-1-B, the original installation dates for the pipe segments in populated areas requiring action because there is not sufficient documentation of pressure testing to meet the requirements set forth in D.11-06-017 can be summarized as follows:

	Pipeline
	Installation 
Date(s)
	Pipeline
	Installation 
Date(s)
	Pipeline
	Installation 
Date(s)

	30-02
	1928 - 1953
	36-1001
	1925 - 1958
	41-35-1-KST2
	1961

	30-02-U
	1923
	36-1002
	1928 - 1956
	41-55
	1960

	30-09-A*
	1982
	36-1006
	1949 - 1954
	41-80
	1949

	30-18
	1943 - 1967
	36-1032
	1920 - 1960
	41-83*
	1980

	30-32 (1)
	1931 - 1968
	36-6588*
	1983
	41-84 
	1948

	30-6200
	1953
	37-04
	1948 - 1961
	41-84-A
	1948

	30-6209*
	1974
	37-07
	1945 - 1949
	41-90
	1963

	30-6292
	1967
	37-15
	1951
	41-101
	1956

	30-6543*
	1970 - 1977
	37-18
	1945 - 1960
	41-116
	1957

	30-6799*
	1991
	37-18-F
	1946 - 1965
	41-116BP1
	1957

	30-6799BR1*
	1991
	37-18-J
	1956 - 1963
	41-117
	1957

	31-09
	1957 - 1969
	37-18-K
	1949 - 1956
	41-128
	1956

	32-21
	1942 - 1953
	37-49
	1949
	41-141
	1948 - 1949

	32-90*
	1994
	37-6180
	1963
	41-181
	1957

	33-120
	1930 - 1957
	38-200
	1948
	41-198*
	1971 - 2006

	33-121
	1955
	38-351*
	1947 - 1984
	41-199
	1947 - 1951

	35-10
	1957 - 1960
	38-501
	1952
	41-201*
	2006

	35-20
	1965
	38-508
	1948
	41-6000-2 (4)
	1948 - 2007

	35-20-A
	1966
	38-512
	1929 - 1955
	41-6001-2
	1967

	35-20-A1
	1965
	38-514
	1945
	41-6045
	1948

	35-20-N
	1929 - 1965
	38-516
	1946 - 1948
	42-12
	1969

	35-22
	1965
	38-523
	1948
	42-46
	1947 - 1967

	35-39
	1965
	38-528
	1951
	42-46-F
	1944 - 1966

	35-40
	1960
	38-539
	1947 - 1949
	42-57
	1966

	35-6405
	1965
	38-552
	1947 - 1968
	42-66-1
	1947 - 1953

	35-6405BR1
	1965
	38-959
	1935 - 1954
	42-66-2
	1947 - 1958

	35-6416
	1962
	41-04-I
	1943 - 1948
	43-34
	1949 - 1967

	35-6520
	1970
	41-04ST1
	1929
	43-121
	1930 - 1961

	36-7-04*
	1992
	41-05
	1955
	43-1106
	1949

	36-8-01
	1925 - 1966
	41-05-A
	1955
	44-137 (5)
	1950

	36-8-01-C
	1936 - 1970
	41-17
	1955
	44-654
	1957

	36-8-06
	1936 - 1960
	41-17-A2
	1955
	44-687
	1946

	36-9-06 (2)
	1953
	41-17-F
	1955 - 1958
	44-720
	1947 - 1960

	36-9-09 North
	1920 - 1963
	41-17-FST1
	1955
	44-1008
	1962 - 1964

	36-9-06-A
	1953
	41-19
	1957 - 1959
	45-120
	1930 - 1948

	36-9-06-F(3)
	1996
	41-25
	1957 - 1969
	45-120X01
	1930

	36-9-21
	1950
	41-25-A
	1940 - 1941
	45-163
	1956 - 1968

	36-9-21BR1*
	1993
	41-30
	1940 - 1960
	 
	

	36-37
	1927 - 1970
	41-30-A
	1940 - 1952
	 
	


	Notes:

	* No cost for this segment were included in the PSEP filing.

	(1) Includes a 297-foot segment of pipe installed in 2007.  During the course of compiling data responsive to this data request, it was discovered that we inadvertently included the costs for replacing this 297-foot segment in our PSEP filing.  We will be filing an amendment shortly to remove these costs from our estimates, and will update our testimony and supporting Workpapers accordingly.  Removal of the costs for replacing this 297-foot segment will reduce our estimate of direct costs by $221,800.

	(2) Includes a 50-foot segment of pipe installed in 1976.  During the course of compiling data responsive to this data request, it was discovered that we inadvertently included the costs for replacing this 50-foot segment in our PSEP filing.  We will be filing an amendment shortly to remove these costs from our estimates, and will update our testimony and supporting Workpapers accordingly.  Removal of the costs for replacing this 50-foot segment will reduce our estimate of direct costs by $52,500.

	(3) During the course of compiling data responsive to this data request, it was discovered that we inadvertently included the costs for this pipeline segment in our PSEP filing.  We will be filing an amendment shortly to remove these costs from our estimates, and will update our testimony and supporting Workpapers accordingly.  Removal of line 36-9-06-F costs will reduce our estimate of direct costs by $242,400. 

(4) Includes a 4-foot segment installed in 1978 and a 279-foot segment installed in 2007.  The extension of existing L-6914 will allow for the abandonment of 41-6000-2.  

	(5) Included a 27-foot segment of pipe installed in 2004.  During the course of compiling data responsive to this data request, it was discovered that we inadvertently included the costs for replacing this 27-foot segment in our PSEP filing.  We will be filing an amendment shortly to remove these costs from our estimates, and will update our testimony and supporting Workpapers accordingly.  Removal of the costs for replacing this 27-foot segment will reduce our estimate of direct costs by $28,300.


QUESTION DAO1-3:

Please identify the installation date for line 1600 and line 3010 as identified on page WP-IX-1-Ci of the Appendix IX-1-C of the workpapers for SDG&E Transmission.

RESPONSE DAO1-3:

Referring to the pipelines listed in Appendix IX-1-C, the original installation dates for the pipe segments in populated areas requiring action because there is not sufficient documentation of pressure testing to meet the requirements set forth in D.11-06-017 can be summarized as follows:

	Pipeline
	Installation

Date(s)

	1600
	1949 - 1965

	3010*
	1997


	Notes:

	* No costs for this segment were included in the PSEP filing.


QUESTION DAO1-4:
Please identify the installation date of each of the lines identified on page WP-IX-1-Di of Appendix IX-1-D, of the SDG&E Distribution workpapers.

RESPONSE DAO1-4:

Referring to the pipelines listed in Appendix IX-1-D, the original installation dates for the pipe segments in populated areas requiring action because there is not sufficient documentation of pressure testing to meet the requirements set forth in D.11-06-017 can be summarized as follows:

	Pipeline
	Installation 
Date(s)
	Pipeline
	Installation 
Date(s)
	Pipeline
	Installation 
Date(s)

	49-11
	1968-1969
	49-17
	1948-1960
	49-25
	1948-1960

	49-13
	1959-1965
	49-18
	1958
	49-26 (1)
	1942-1958

	49-14
	1959
	49-19
	1949
	49-27
	1932

	49-15
	1950-1969
	49-20*
	1946 - 1988
	49-28 (2)
	1932-1965

	49-16
	1948-1968
	49-22*
	1949 - 1997
	49-32
	1933-1952


	Notes:

	* No costs for this segment were included in the PSEP filing.

	(1) Includes a 12-foot segment of pipe installed in 1995 and a 14-foot segment installed in 1996.  During the course of compiling data responsive to this data request, it was discovered that we inadvertently included the costs for replacing these 12- and 14-foot segments in our PSEP filing.  We will be filing an amendment shortly to remove these costs from our estimates, and will update our testimony and supporting Workpapers accordingly.  Removal of the costs for replacing these 12- and 14-foot segments will reduce our estimate of direct costs by $24,100.

	(2) Includes a 15-foot segment of pipe installed in 1996 and a 19-foot segment installed in 2003.  During the course of compiling data responsive to this data request, it was discovered that we inadvertently included the costs for replacing these 15- and 19-foot segments in our PSEP filing.  We will be filing an amendment shortly to remove these costs from our estimates, and will update our testimony and supporting Workpapers accordingly.  Removal of the costs for replacing these 15- and 19-foot segments will reduce our estimate of direct costs by $27,300.


QUESTION DAO1-5:
Regarding the Contingency percentages used in the workpapers, please provide a detailed explanation showing how the contingency percentages were derived and include any and all copies of supporting workpapers and calculations relied on to determine the 30% for projects <$2 million and 20% for projects >$2 million.

RESPONSE DAO1-5:
Estimate contingency has been defined as “covering costs that may result from incomplete design, unforeseen and unpredictable conditions, or uncertainties within the defined project scope.  The amount of the contingency will depend on the status of design, procurement, and construction; and the complexity and uncertainties of the component parts of the project.”  In other words contingency is added to a project cost estimate to cover project unknowns and risks identified.  The less that is known about a project the greater the risk, and thus the greater the contingent cost.  

As with many client projects that SPEC is asked to look at, one of the initial client goals is to understand a rough-order of magnitude (ROM) cost before proceeding.  These ROM cost estimates are typically generated without performing any preliminary engineering and rarely include a site visit or a complete understanding of project permitting requirements.  For these types of estimates we attempt to identify all the cost contributors as line items and rely on past project experience to assign individual costs.  We typically assign a contingency cost of 30% to all of our ROM cost estimates to account for uncertainty associated with a true understanding of the project scope.  The 30% contingency is on the low end of industry standards when no preliminary engineering has been performed, however with our knowledge of material and labor pricing associated with typical pipeline construction projects we feel it is adequate to cover the uncertainty that still remains.

For typical pipeline projects most costs are tied directly to the pipeline footage (ie materials and construction labor).  However there are some costs including environmental permitting and right-of-way acquisition that tend to decrease on a per foot basis as the size of the project increases.  There is also an indication that material and construction labor costs will tend to decrease as the size of the project increases due to competitive pricing and the desire of suppliers to reduce profit for volume.  Considering these factors, the estimates generated for SCG identified a threshold of $2MM at which the contingency amount could logically be reduced from 30% to 20%.  This does not imply that there is less uncertainty associated with the project but rather that there is a real expectation that a reduction in cost per foot pricing would offset the level of contingency required.
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